WS-C3/41/2025-WRD G.O.(Rt)No.274/2025/WRD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Kerala Water Authority- Jal Jeevan Mission - Release of matching State Share towards 2nd installment for the Financial Year 2024-25in advance- Sanction accorded- Orders issued.

WATER RESOURCES(WATER SUPPLY-C)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.274/2025/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 20-03-2025

Read 1 Letter No.KWA-JB/6453/2024-F1(A) dated 23-01-2025 from the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

2 Letter No.KWA-JB/1609/2023-F1(FUNDS) dated 07-02-2025 from the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

ORDER

Managing Director Kerala Water authority as per letter read as first paper has reported that in order to comply judgement of Hon' ble High court, they have released the entire SASCI amount of RS.288.75 cr, from the state share of Rs.380.77 cr. earlier released. He has also reported as per letter read as second paper that the state can claim full central allocation of Rs 1949.36 crores for 2024-25, and requested to sanction matching state share of Rs 951.94 crores for the second installment in advance.

- 2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to release Rs 500 Cr (Five Hundred Crores), which has been provided in the final SDG under the h/a '4215-01-102-92-(02)-JJM State Share component' to the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority by transfer crediting the amount to the Jal Jeevan Mission Kerala State— Escrow Account. The component of this fund is as follows:
 - i)Rs.211.25 Cr as advance State Share
- ii)288.75 Cr as reimbursement to SNA account against the payment made for the projects approved under SASCI Part IX 2024-25.
- 3. MD, KWA should ensure all CSS guidelines are adhered to in the

WS-C3/41/2025-WRD G.O.(Rt)No.274/2025/WRD

funds transfer of Jal Jeevan Mission.

(By order of the Governor) BISHWANATH SINHA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

1. The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority, Thiruvananthapuram

- 2. The District Treasury Officer, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
- 4. The Executive Director, Jalanidhi, Thiruvananthapuram
- 5.Finance(PU-C)Department (vide E-287149/PU-C1/137/2024/Fin dated 17/03/2025)
- 6. Finance (Planning-A) Department
- 7. I& PR (Web & New Media) Department
- 8. Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer